Revised Statutes of the state of Wisconsin, is  $\frac{\text{Amends sec.}}{741, \text{ R. S.}}$  hereby amended by striking out the words "a deputy," where they first appear therein, and substituting in lieu thereof the words "one or more deputies," so that the same when amended shall read as follows: Section 741. Every such clerk clerks of shall appoint one or more deputies, which ap-court may pointments shall be approved by the judge of deputies. the circuit court, but be revocable by the clerk at pleasure; such appointments and revocation shall be in writing and filed in his office; such deputies shall aid him in the discharge of the duties of his office under his direction; and in the absence of the clerk from his office or from the court, such deputies may perform all the duties of the clerk; or in case of a vacancy by resignation, death, removal, or other cause, the deputy first named or appointed shall perform all the duties of clerk, until such vacancy shall be filled. The clerk shall be responsible on his official bond for all official default or misconduct of his deputies.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1893.

No. 58, A.]

[Published March 14, 1893.

## CHAPTER 19.

AN ACT discharging notices of pendency of action, when defendants have not been served with the summons in the action.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. In any action affecting the title to when notices real estate, wherein a notice of pendency of ac-void tion shall have been filed and the plaintiff shall neglect or fail for the period of one year, to serve the defendant, or if there is more than one defendant. to serve one defendant, with the summons in the action, either personally or by pub-

lication, then and in such cases, said notices capendency of action shall be void and of no force and effect; and upon motion the judge of the circuit court of the county wherein said notice of pendency of action is filed, shall upon proof that said period of one year has elapsed, and the plaintiff has failed to serve the summons upon any defendant in the action, forthwith issue an order discharging said notice of pendency of action of record.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force three months from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1893.

No. 120, A.]

[Published March 14, 1893.

## CHAPTER 20.

AN ACT to legalize the plat, entitled "Plan of Prospect Park," and recorded on the 12th day of August, 1881, in book one, on page six, of the records of plats in the office of register of deeds of Lincoln county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That certain plat entitled "Plan of Prospect Park," recorded on the 12th day of August, 1881, in book one, on page six, of the records of plats in the office of register of deeds of Lincoln county, together with the record of the same, are hereby legalized and made as valid in all respects and for all purposes whatsoever as if said plat had been in all respects duly executed, certified, acknowledged and recorded at the time above stated in accordance with section 2261, of the Annotated Statutes of Wisconsin.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1893.

26

May be charged of disrecord.

Plat as recorded legalized.